

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

SUPREME COURT
FILED

Case No. S215614

NYKEYA KILBY,
Plaintiff and Petitioner,

v.

CVS PHARMACY, INC.,
Defendant and Respondent,

JUN 11 2014

Frank A. McGuire Clerk
Deputy

KEMAH HENDERSON, TAQUONNA LAMPKINS,
CAROLYN SALAZAR, and TAMANA DALTON,
Plaintiffs and Petitioners,

v.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.
Defendant and Respondent.

ON REQUEST TO DECIDE CERTIFIED QUESTIONS FROM THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT
DOCKET NOS. 12-56130/13-56095

ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENT JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.

MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
CARRIE A. GONELL (SBN 257163)
JOHN D. HAYASHI (SBN 211077)
ALEXANDER L. GRODAN (SBN 261374)
5 PARK PLAZA, SUITE 1750
IRVINE, CA 92614
TEL: 949.399.7000; FAX: 949.399.7001

SAM S. SHAULSON (PRO HAC VICE)
101 PARK AVENUE
NY, NY 10178-0060
TEL: 212.309.6000; FAX: 212.309.6001
THOMAS M. PETERSON (SBN 96011)
ONE MARKET, SPEAR STREET TOWER
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94105
TEL: 415.442.1000; FAX: 415.422.1001

Attorneys for Defendant-Respondent
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

Case No. S215614

NYKEYA KILBY,
Plaintiff and Petitioner,
v.
CVS PHARMACY, INC.,
Defendant and Respondent,

KEMAH HENDERSON, TAQUONNA LAMPKINS,
CAROLYN SALAZAR, and TAMANA DALTON,
Plaintiffs and Petitioners,
v.
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.
Defendant and Respondent.

ON REQUEST TO DECIDE CERTIFIED QUESTIONS FROM THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT
DOCKET NOS. 12-56130/13-56095

ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENT JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.

MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
CARRIE A. GONELL (SBN 257163)
JOHN D. HAYASHI (SBN 211077)
ALEXANDER L. GRODAN (SBN 261374)
5 PARK PLAZA, SUITE 1750
IRVINE, CA 92614
TEL: 949.399.7000; FAX: 949.399.7001

SAM S. SHAULSON (PRO HAC VICE)
101 PARK AVENUE
NY, NY 10178-0060
TEL: 212.309.6000; FAX: 212.309.6001
THOMAS M. PETERSON (SBN 96011)
ONE MARKET, SPEAR STREET TOWER
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94105
TEL: 415.442.1000; FAX: 415.422.1001

Attorneys for Defendant-Respondent
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. REGULATORY FRAMEWORK AND HISTORY	4
III. PROCEDURAL AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND	9
A. Procedural History	10
B. Layout and Design of Different Chase Branches and Teller Areas Prevent And Limit The Use of Seats in Multiple Ways.	11
C. Chase Tellers Perform A Wide Variety of Job Functions that Require Standing.	13
D. Time Spent at the Teller Station Varies Widely and This Phenomenon Prevents and Limits The Use of Seats.....	16
E. The Work of a Chase Teller Requires Standing.....	17
F. The District Court Denied Class Certification	19
IV. CERTIFIED QUESTION 1: THE “NATURE OF THE WORK” UNDER SECTION 14(A) REQUIRES A HOLISTIC ASSESSMENT OF THE JOB.....	22
A. Section 14 Requires a Holistic Approach Because It Assigns Different Meanings to “Nature of the Work” and “Duties.”	23
B. The Established Definition of “Nature of the Work” In Other Parts of the Same Wage Order Calls for a Holistic Analysis When Interpreting Section 14.....	26
C. Dictionary Definitions of “Work” and “Nature” Support a Holistic Approach.....	28
D. The Regulatory History Supports A Holistic Interpretation of Section 14’s Seating Requirements.....	30
V. CERTIFIED QUESTION 1(A): SECTION 14 DOES NOT REQUIRE A TIME QUANTIFICATION ANALYSIS.....	34
VI. QUESTION 2: THE COURT MUST CONSIDER BUSINESS JUDGMENT AND PHYSICAL LAYOUT OF THE WORKPLACE.	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
A. Employer Business Judgment and Expectations Are Important Factors Relevant to Whether the Nature of the Work Reasonably Permits the Use of Suitable Seats.....	39
B. The Physical Layout of the Workplace Is Relevant to Whether the Nature of the Work Reasonably Permits the Use of Suitable Seats.....	42
VII. QUESTION 3: PLAINTIFFS BEAR THE BURDEN OF PROOF AS TO WHETHER A SEAT IS “SUITABLE.”	45
VIII. CONCLUSION.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Abdullah v. U.S. Sec. Associates, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2013) 731 F.3d 952	26, 27
<i>Aguirre v. DSW, Inc.</i> (C.D. Cal. Jan. 19, 2012) 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 62984	26
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> (1997) 519 U.S. 452.....	8
<i>Campbell v. PriceWaterhouseCoopers, LLP</i> (9th Cir. 2011) 642 F.3d 820	35
<i>Echavez v. Abercrombie and Fitch Co. Inc.</i> (C.D.Cal. Aug. 13, 2013, No. 11-cv-9754-GAF) 2013 WL 7162011	24, 25, 30
<i>Gallardo v. AT&T Mobility, LLC</i> (N.D. Cal. Mar. 29, 2013) 947 F. Supp. 1128	46
<i>Garvey v. Kmart Corp.</i> (N.D. Cal. Dec. 18, 2012, No. C 11-02575 WHA) 2012 WL 6599534, appeal dismissed (Feb. 24, 2014)	passim
<i>Kilby v. CVS Pharmacy, Inc.</i> (S.D. Cal. Apr. 4, 2012, No. 09CV2051-MMA KSC) 2012 WL 1132854	46
<i>Kilby v. CVS Pharmacy, Inc.</i> (S.D. Cal. May 31, 2012, No. 09-cv-02051- MMA-KSC) 2012 WL 1969284	passim
<i>Sorenson v. Sec'y of Treasury of U.S.</i> (1986) 475 U.S. 851, 860 [106 S. Ct. 1600, 1606, 89 L. Ed. 2d 855].....	28
<i>United Steel, Paper & Forestry, Rubber, Mfg., Energy, Allied Indus. & Serv. Workers Int'l. Union, AFL-CIO, CLC v. ConocoPhillips Co.</i> (C.D. Cal. Mar. 16, 2009, No. 08-CV-2068-PSG-FFMx) 2009 WL 734028	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CALIFORNIA CASES	
<i>Arias v. Superior Court</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 969	7
<i>Bright v. 99c Only Stores</i> (2010) 189 Cal.App.4th 1472	4
<i>Brinker Restaurant Corp. v. Superior Court</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 1004	6, 31
<i>California Assn. of Psychology Providers v. Rank</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 1	23
<i>Cash v. Winn</i> (2012) 205 Cal. App. 4th 1285 (2012)	22
<i>Day v. City of Fontana</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 268	22
<i>DeVita v. Cnty. of Napa</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 763	23
<i>Harris v. Superior Court</i> (2011) 53 Cal.4th 170	6
<i>Jevne v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 935	8
<i>Lee v. Interinsurance Exch.</i> (1996) 50 Cal.App.4th 694	41
<i>Morillion v. Royal Packing Co.</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 575	6
<i>Moyer v. Workmen's Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (1973) 10 Cal.3d 222	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>People v. Stewart</i> (2004) 119 Cal.App.4th 163	24
<i>Romano v. Mercury Ins. Co.</i> (2005) 128 Cal.App.4th 1333	23
<i>Sargent Fletcher, Inc. v. Able Corp.</i> (2003) 110 Cal. App. 4th 1658	45
FEDERAL STATUTES	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23.....	19, 20
CALIFORNIA STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
Cal. Code Regs., Title 8, § 11040, subd. 14.....	passim
Labor Code §§ 2698, <i>et seq.</i>	7
OTHER STATUTES	
29 C.F.R. § 541.207(g) (2000).....	36
Evid. Code § 500	45
